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ment of the Territory shall have the custody of said seal, and all such
matters and things as issue under the said seal shall be entered on
record in the office of the Secretary of the Territory.

SEC. 3. Encircling the seal of the supreme court shall he engra-
ven the words " seal of the supreme court of the Territory of Minne-
sota;" and encircling the seals of the several district courts shall be
the words " seal of the district court of the county of ,
Minnesota;" and the seal of the several courts of probate shall have
engraven thereon the words " seal of the court of probate, county of

, Minnesota Territory;" and the seal of the board of
county commissioners shall have engraven thereon the words " seal
of the board of county commissioners, county of , Min-
nesota Territory."

SEC. 4. The seals mentioned In the third section of this act may
contain such devices, emblems and mottoes as may be thought proper
by the said Secretary; and the said Secretary shall as soon as the said
seals are obtained by him dispose of the said seals as follows : The
seal of the supreme court shall be placed in the custody of the clerk
of the supreme court. The seal of the several district courts of this
Territory shall be placed in the custody of the clerk of the district
court of the proper county. The seals of the several courts of probate
shall be placed in the custody of the judges of probate. And the seals
of the several boards of county commissioners shall he placed in the
custody of the clerks of the said boards respectively.

SEC. 5. When any district or probate court shall be -unprovided
with a seal, the judges of said court may authorize the use of a tem-
porary seal, or of any device as such seal_

SEC. 6. The said Secretary is hereby authorized and required to
pay such sum of money for the seals mentioned in this act, and the
necessary presses for the same, as may he necessary and proper.

APPROVED the first day of November, one thousand^ eight hundred
and forty-nine.
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CHAT. XVIIL—An Act fixing the time of the annual meeting; of the Legislative Oct. 97,1A4§.
Afiecmbly. —_———.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of _. .
Minnesota, That the annual meeting of the Legislative Assembly of nwetinjtoftheUie\-
this Territory shall hereafter be begun and held in the capitol, at the
seat of government of this Territory, on the first Wednesday in Janu-
ary of each year; Provided, That nothing herein contained shall be
90 construed as to compel the meeting of the Legislature on the first
Wednesday in January, eighteen hundred and fifty.

APPROVED the twenty-seventh day of October, one thousand eight
hundred and forty-nine.
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Oct. 37, 1849.CHAP. XIX—An Act organizing a board of County CommlnLoncra in tack county
In this Territory.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minne-
sota, There shall be and hereby is organized in each county in this ^'I'lI^B^two
Territory, (except those now in the Indian territory attached to other term a quorum
counties for judicial purposes) a board of county commissioners, to î
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consist of three qualified electors, any two of whom shall be compe- •".
tent to do business, to be elected by the qualified electors of the sev-
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eral counties respectively as hereinafter prescribed, who shall trans-
act the business of their respective counties, and hold their office for
three years.

SEC. 2. At the first election of commissioners in any county in
this Territory after its organization, there .shall be elected three com-!
missioncrs; and the person having the highest number of votes shall
serve for the period of three years; tUe person having the next high-
est number of votes shall serve two years; and the person having thn
next highest number of votes shall serve ones year ; and nt each an-
nual election thereafter there shall 1«? elected one commissioner in
said county to serve threi; years, or until his .successor is duly elected
and qualified. Pwitlt'J, That if at said first election two or more
persons shall have an equal, number of votes, their grade shall be de-
termined by lot by the sheriff, in presence and under the direction
of the judge of probate for the county.

SEC. 3, Where there are throe or more election precincts in any
county in this Territory, there shall not be more than one commiss-
ioner from any precinct serving in said board at the same tiino.

SEC, 4. Kuch pwj*on elected as a commissioner shall, on receiv-
ing a certificate of his election, take an oath to support the constitu-
tion ofthe United States, and the organic act of this Territory, faith-
fully and impartially to discharge the duties of his office as such com-
missioner, before the clerk of tlio district court, or any other person
authorised to administer an oath, which oath being certified on tlio
back of such certificate under the h;ind and seal of the person ad-
ministering the same, shall be sull'mit-nt authority for such commiss-
ioner to tako his scat with and net as a member of the board at any
meeting of said board after the first day of January next succeeding
his. election ; and the said certificate and qualification as aforesaid
shall be filed and rep mi n in the ollicc ofthe dork of the said board.

SEC. 5. If any county commissioner, after qualifying as above,
shall neglect or refuse to do his duty in ollico as prescribed by law,
the person so offending shall on conviction thereof by indictment be-
fore the district court of the proper county, ho fined in any sum not
exceeding two hundred dollars. Pmcirlcii, That nothing herein con-
tained shull prohibit any county commissioner from resigning his
said office at anytime during tlio period fur which he may have been
elected; said resignation to be in writing and laid before the board at
a stated or special session thereof.

SEC. G. The county commissioners thus elected and qualified
shall be considered a body corporate and politic by, and under the
name and style ofthe "Hoard of Commissioners of /'(naming
the county,) and as such by and under such name and style may sun
and be surd, plead and be implcadcd, defend and bo defended, an-
swer and bo answered unto in any court, either in law or equity,
and do and transact all business on behalf nf their respective counties
that may he assigned them from time to time by law ; and in all cases
where their respective counties may have bcrn injured, or may hern-
after be injured in their goods, chatties, lands, tenements, rights, cred-
its, effects or contracts, such commissioners shall and may by and
under their corporate name and stylo, without setting out their individ-
ual names, bring any suit or suits, action ur actions, either in law or
equity, which may be best calculated to obtain redress for any such
injury, in the same way and manner that private individuals might or
could do, and may in like way and manner hy and under their corpo-
rate name and stylo he sued by any person or persona having any
manner of claims against such county.

SEC. 7. The «nid board of commissioner* ar* hnrrhv authoriw»d
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to hold fextra sessions incase they may tliink the business of the
county requires the same ; and irn days notice from any two of the
commissioners to the third shull be considered u MjlHfi tMit call lor said
extra session. Provided, That no such extra session shall exceed
three days.

SEC. 8. The commissioners shall e.ach receive* two dollars per day
for each and every day they may hi1 necessarily employed in trans-
acting ilic county business, ami ten cents pur i»il«; l»r cvory mile
travelled in going to and returning from the meetings of said board,
or in the disc li urge of any official duty, to bo computed by the most
usually travelled route.

SEC. 9. When two only oflhn members shall be present at the
meeting of the board, ami a division shall take place on any question,
it all all be postponed to a subsequent meeting.

SEC. 10. The board of commissioners shall meet at the county
scat in their several counties fur the purpose of transacting such bus-
iness as may devolve upon or Im brought before ili'-m, on the first
Mondays in January, April. July and October in rach and every year.
Provided, That if the district court is in session on any of tha before
mentioned days, the commis.sioiitfrs shall meet on Ihu Monday pro-
ceeding. But no session shall be continued lor a longer period thun
six days.

SEC. 11. The register of deeds of each organized county shall be
clerk of the board of county commissioners, and shall attend the
meetings of the board of commissioners, and keep a record ofthnir
proceedings, and do such other business as lie- .shall bo required by
law to do.

SEC. 12. The commissioners ofoach county respectively shall
have and use a common seal fur the purpose of sealing their proceed-
ings, and copies of the same, when signed and .sealed by said com-
missioners, and attested by Ilieii' clerk, shall bo good evideuro of such
proceedings in the, trial of any eiuisi> in any court in tins Territory.

SEC. i:i. The several'boards rif county commissioners are author-
ized and required : First, to provide- for the erecting and repairing of
court houses, jails, and other necessary public bui ldings for the use
.of the county. Second, to lay out, discontinue or alter county roads
and highways within their respective, counties, ami do Ml other ne-
cessary acts relating thereto. Third, to license Curries and fix the
rates of fcrriagn, to grant grocery and other licenses authorized by
law to be by them granted. Fourth, to fix the amount of the taxes to
be assessed, according to the provisions of the- law. and cause the
same to be levied and collected. Fifth, to examine and settle fill ac-
counts of the receipts and expenditures of flic county. Sixth, to have
the care of the county property, and the management of the county
funds and business, except in cases otherwise provided for; and they
shall have no other powers except such as are or may bo. given, by law.

SEC. 14. The commissioners aforesaid, at their session in Janua-
ry in each and every year, shall elect one of their number to preside
at the meoctings of the board, ami lie shall siirn i\\\ documents re-
quiring the signature of the board, and the e-ijrmilure of such person
as chairman of the. board of county i-ommissionevs shall be as legal
and binding as if the entire board had affixed their names. Prnri/l-
ed, That in case the said chairman so clcct-.-d shall hn absent at any
session of tin; board, nil ducum"iits requiring the signature of tin:
board shall bn signed by both th*1 im-inhers present.
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for judicial purposes, last returncilto tlm register of deed's office, and
make out a list of fifty persona properly qualified, to serve as grand
jurors ; and another list of seventy-two persons properly qualified, to
serve as petit jurors, which list shall be ccrtilicd and signed by the
chairman of the board, and attested by the register of deeds, and shall
be forthwith delivered to the clerk of the district court. Provided,
That if in any of the counties the county commissioners shall not be
able to select the number required by this section for grand and petit
jurors, thoy shall be authorized to select a less number, and the high*
est possible.

Si:c. 1G. If for any cause such list should not be made and deliv-
ered as aforc'said by the board of county commissioners at their an*
nual meeting in January, it shall be their duty to make out and deliv-
er the same as aforesaid at any regular or special session thereafter.

SEC. 17. In preparing such list, the said board of county com-
missioners shall select such persons only as they know or have good1

reason to believe arc possessed of the qualifications by law required
of persons to serve as jurors.

SEC.. IS. It shall be the duly of thn county commissioner* at their
annual session in January, to divide their respective counties into three
districts, and shall assign a district to each of the assessors duly elec-
ted and qualified according to law, and cause blank forms of assess-
ment rolls to be made out, and delivered to each of the said assessors f
and whenever the office of assessor shall become vacant, or any
person or persons elected to fill that office do not qualify previous to-
the said meeting of the board .in January, the said board shall forth'
with appoint some suitable person or persons, who shall qualify ac-
cording to luw, and hold their office until the next annual election
and until their successors are qualified.

S>:c. 19. At said session in January the commissioners shall make
a fair and accurate statement of the receipts and expenditures of the
proceeding year, which statement shall contain a full and impartial
description of each item, from whom and on what account received,
and to whom and on what account expended, together with an accu-
rate statement of the actual condition oftho finances of the county at
the end of the fiscal year, including all debts and liabilities of every
description, and the assets and other means to discharge the same,
and have the same set up at the court house door, and at two other
public places in their respective counties, and published in some news-
paper in their county, if there bo one, for three successive weeks.

SKI:. 20. It .shall be the duly of the board of commissioners to
provide offices lor the sheriff, the register of deeds, and clerk of the
district court, and also provide all. books and stationery necessary for
the use of the board and the office of register of deeds, county sur-
veyors, and all books and stationery necessary for the use of the clerk
of the district courfc the probate court, and county treasurer, and also
provide convenient desks for the preservation and security of the
books and other documents in the several offices.

SEC. 21. (t shall be the duty of tiie board of commissioners,
whenever any register of deeds of their proper county, on present-
ment by the grand jury, shall be found guilty of misconduct in dis-
charging his ollicial duties, to remove him from office ; and in case
the office of register of deeds shall become vacant by death or resig-
nation i or otherwise, the said board shall rnc^t forthwith at the place"
where their next regular meeting would 1m held, and appoint some
suitable person to perform the duties of the said ofiice until the next
annual election, or until his succt^sor be duly elected and qualified.

SRC. 23. The board of commissioners of the several counties, at
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the regular annual session in April preceding the general election,
shall appoint threo capable and discreet persons possessing the quali-
fications of electors, to act as judges of elections at the several pre-
cincts within their respective counties; ami they shall, from time to
time, fill any vacancies that may occur in the office uf judges of elec-
tion at any election precinct within their counties.

SEC. 23. It shall bo the duty of the board of commissioners of the
several counties, at their said meeting in April in each and every
year* to establish precincts at such points in their respective counties
as will be most convenient for the population; and they shall create
new precincts from time to time, as the increase «f the population
may require; and whenever they shall be petitioned by the legal vo-
ters residing more than ten miles from an election precinct, for the
establishment of a precinct in their vicinity, it shall be the duty of the
board of commissioners to establish such precinct and appoint the
judges of election : Prodded, That no precinct shall be established
within twenty days of any general, or ten days of any special elec-
tion.

SEC. 24. The said board of commissioners shall, in the month of
April in each year, publish, in some newspaper printed in the county,
if there be one, and if not, by putting up notices in at least threo pub-
lie places within their county, a complete list of all the election pre-
cincts in then- respective counties, and the names of the several judges
of election in the several precincts.

SEC. 25. The board of commissioners, at their session in July in
each year, shall receive and inspect the assessment roll returned by
the assessors, and if it be found correct, it shall be accepted by the
board in writing, signed by the chairman, and attested by the clerk,
and cause the same to be filed in the oflicc of register of deeds, where
it shall remain as a matter of record, and shall be a guide for future
assessors, so far as the same shall remain correct.

Size. 26. The board of commissioners, at their session in July of
each year, shall determine the rates of taxation upon the several sub-
jects allowed to be taxed for county revenue, and cuter such determi-
nation on record, and cause their clerk to calculate and carry out the
amount of taxes opposite the specified property, one copy of which to
be furnished the treasurer, and one copy with a precept to be deliver-
ed to the collector.

SEC. 27. So much of the laws now in force as contravene the pro-
visions of this act are hereby repealed.

AFPHOVED the twenty-seventh day of October, one thousand eight
hundred and forty-nine.
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CHAP. XX.—An Act concerning Courts of Record.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Min-
nesota, That the supreme court of this Territory shall have and exer-
cise an appellate jurisdiction only, which shall extend to all matters
of appeal, error, or complaint, from the decisions, judgment, and de-
cree of any of the district courts in all matters, whether at law or in
equity.

Szc. Z. That the supreme court shall hare power to issue writs of
quo warranto, mandamus, proccdcndo, prohibition, error, supersc-
deas, scire facias, injunction, certiorari, and all other manner of pro-
cess, which shall or may be necessary for the full and perfect admin-
istration of right and justice throughout the Territory ; hut no writ of

Nov. 1, 1849.
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